Outstanding GMH common shares (including the assumed conversion of partnership units prior to the Mergers) 71,314.2

Cash consideration ($3.36 per share) $ 239,615.8
Common share consideration ($2.17 per share)(1) 154,938.7
Estimated merger costs (see below) 57,400.0

Total consideration paid 451,954.5
Assumption of GMH mortgages 961,531.0

Total purchase price $ 1,413,485.5

Total merger costs are estimated as follows:
Legal, accounting, financial advisory and other fees and costs $ 30,400.0
Debt assumption fees, insurance, financing and other costs 13,000.0
Employee and executive termination, severance and other related costs 14,000.0

Total merger costs(2) $ 57,400.0

(1)
Based on $28.43 closing price per share of ACC stock on February 11, 2008 and exchange ratio of 0.07642 of a share of
ACC common stock for each GMH common share and unit.

(2)
Includes ACC and GMH merger costs.

F-3

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form DEFM14A

165

AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2007

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

ACC Historical GMH Historical

Sale of GMH
Military

Housing(A)
Purchase of

GMH
ACC Pro Forma

Adjustments ACC Pro Forma

Assets:
Investments in real estate:

Wholly owned properties, net $ 947,062 $ 1,324,064 $ �$ (265,397)(B) $ (233,844)(J) $ 1,771,885
Wholly owned properties-held
for sale � � � � 233,844(J) 233,844
On-campus participating
properties, net 72,905 � � � � 72,905

Investments in real estate, net 1,019,967 1,324,064 � (265,397) � 2,078,634

Cash and cash equivalents 12,073 15,727 � 37,458(C) � 65,258
Restricted cash 13,855 20,816 (20) � � 34,651
Student contracts receivable, net 3,657 1,437 � � � 5,094
Related party receivables � 23,288 (22,130) � � 1,158
Investments in unconsolidated
joint ventures:

Military housing projects � 70,264 (70,264) � � �
Student housing properties � 1,284 � 7,156(D) � 8,440

Other assets 26,744 31,966 (3,406) (5,662)(E) � 49,642

Total assets $ 1,076,296 $ 1,488,846 $ (95,820) $ (226,445) $ � $ 2,242,877

Liabilities and Stockholders'
Equity

Liabilities:
Secured debt $ 533,430 $ 961,531 $ �$ (37,472)(F) $ � $ 1,457,489
Credit facility 9,600 53,605 (53,605) 34,066(G) � 43,666
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 14,360 40,711 (16,234) � � 38,837
Other liabilities 43,278 29,497 (457) � � 72,318

Total liabilities 600,668 1,085,344 (70,296) (3,406) � 1,612,310

Minority interests 31,251 136,422 � (136,422)(H) 1,463(K) 32,714

Stockholders' equity:
Common shares, $.01 par value,
800,000,000 shares authorized,
27,275,491 shares issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2007 273 42 � 13(I) � 328
Additional paid in capital 494,160 331,155 � (176,271)(I) (1,463)(K) 647,581
Accumulated earnings and
distributions (48,181) (64,117) (25,524) 89,641(I) � (48,181)

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form DEFM14A

166

ACC Historical GMH Historical

Sale of GMH
Military

Housing(A)
Purchase of

GMH
ACC Pro Forma

Adjustments ACC Pro Forma

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (1,875) � � � � (1,875)

Total stockholders' equity 444,377 267,080 (25,524) (86,617) (1,463) 597,853

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 1,076,296 $ 1,488,846 $ (95,820) $ (226,445) $ � $ 2,242,877

F-4

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form DEFM14A

167

AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

ACC
Historical

GMH
Historical

ACC 2007
Acquisitions

(L)

Sale of GMH
Military
Housing

(M)

ACC Merger
Adjustments

(N)

ACC Pro
Forma

Adjustments
ACC Pro

Forma

Revenues:
Owned off-campus properties $ 116,286 $ 188,889 $ 2,238 $ �$ (70,929) $ � $ 236,484
Expense reimbursements:

Related party � 86,860 � (85,122) � � 1,738
Third party � 8,942 � � � � 8,942

On-campus participating
properties 20,966 � � � � � 20,966
Third party development services 5,346 � � � � � 5,346
Third party development
services-on-campus participating
properties 144 � � � � � 144
Third party management services 2,821 2,877 � � � � 5,698
Related party management fees � 11,429 � (10,751) � 1,747(O) 2,425
Other related party income � 32,790 � (30,333) � � 2,457
Resident services 1,572 � � � � � 1,572

Total revenues 147,135 331,787 2,238 (126,206) (70,929) 1,747 285,772

Operating expenses:
Owned off-campus properties 55,155 94,434 1,342 � (42,295) � 108,636
On-campus participating
properties 9,379 � � � � � 9,379
Military housing � 9,447 � (9,447) � � �
Third party development and
management services 5,708 6,600 � � � � 12,308
Reimbursed expenses � 93,681 � (85,122) � � 8,559
General and administrative 17,660 19,351 � � (1,104) (1,844)(P) 34,063
Depreciation and amortization 30,444 44,679 � (611) (17,089) (743)(Q) 56,680
Ground/facility leases 1,622 � � � � � 1,622

Total operating expenses 119,968 268,192 1,342 (95,180) (60,488) (2,587) 231,247

Operating income 27,167 63,595 896 (31,026) (10,441) 4,334 54,525

Nonoperating income and
(expenses):
Interest income 1,477 735 � (52) (78) � 2,082
Interest expense (27,871) (58,730) (578) 5,258 20,565 (12,596)(R) (73,952)
Amortization of deferred
financing costs (1,340) (3,086) (14) � 592 1,263(S) (2,585)
Gain on sale to joint venture and
development land � 24,341 � � � (24,341)(T) �
(Loss) income from
unconsolidated joint ventures (108) 4,524 � (4,864) 128 � (320)

Total nonoperating income
(expenses) (27,842) (32,216) (592) 342 21,207 (35,674) (74,775)

(Loss) income from continuing
operations before taxes and

(675) 31,379 304 (30,684) 10,766 (31,340) (20,250)

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form DEFM14A

168

minority interests

ACC
Historical

GMH
Historical

ACC 2007
Acquisitions

(L)

Sale of GMH
Military
Housing

(M)

ACC Merger
Adjustments

(N)

ACC Pro
Forma

Adjustments
ACC Pro

Forma

Income tax provision (756) (7,616) � 7,318 � � (1,054)
Minority interests (255) (10,252) � � � 10,899(U) 392

(Loss) income from continuing
operations $ (1,686) $ 13,511 $ 304 $ (23,366) $ 10,766 $ (20,441) $ (20,912)

Basic earnings per share:
Loss from continuing
operations per share $ (0.07) $ (0.65)

Diluted earnings per share:(V)
Loss from continuing
operations per share $ (0.07) $ (0.63)

Weighted-average common
shares outstanding:

Basic 24,186,213 32,340,155(W)

Diluted 26,099,140 34,253,082(W)

F-5

Edgar Filing: GMH Communities Trust - Form DEFM14A

169

AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except share and property information)

(A)
Represents the historical book value of GMH's military housing division to be sold to Balfour Beatty prior to the closing of the